

No. 15-1406

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

LERROY HAEGER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

—◆—
JOHN J. EGBERT
Counsel of Record
JENNINGS, STROUSS &
SALMON, P.L.C.
One E. Washington Street,
Suite 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2554
(602) 262-5994
Jegbert@jsslaw.com

DAVID L. KURTZ
THE KURTZ LAW FIRM
7420 E. Pinnacle Peak Road,
Suite 128
Scottsdale, AZ 85255-3591
(480) 585-1900
Dkurtz@Kurtzlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Goodyear’s Concealment of Critical Test Results Caused this Case to be Litigated and Eventually Settled Based on a False Set of Facts	1
C. The District Court Imposed Compensa- tory Sanctions for Most of the Fees and Costs the Haegers Incurred Because Good- year’s Misconduct “Permeated the En- tirety of this Case”.....	3
D. The Ninth Circuit Agreed the Sanction Award Is Compensatory, Concluding that Goodyear’s Misconduct Rendered the Dis- trict Court Proceedings Merely a “Sham Lit- igation”	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Ninth Circuit Acknowledged the Causal- Link Requirement, and Determined that Requirement Was Fully Satisfied.....	17
II. The District Court’s Unchallenged Find- ings Are Sufficient to Satisfy the Causal- Link Requirement	20
A. The District Court’s Findings Are Un- challenged and Not Clearly Erroneous in Any Event.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The District Court’s Findings that Goodyear’s Misconduct Affected the “Entire Litigation” Support a Causal Link to Nearly the Entire Fees and Costs the Haegers Incurred	22
C. The Finding that the Case “More Likely Than Not Would Have Settled Much Earlier” If Goodyear Had Not Acted in Bad Faith Supports an Award of Nearly the Entire Fees and Costs	26
III. Goodyear’s Arguments that the Haegers’ Sanctions Award Was Required to Meet a Higher Causation Standard Have No Merit	30
IV. Requiring Courts to Pinpoint Which Discrete Acts of Misconduct Caused Each Time Entry and Cost Would Frustrate Important Public Policies and Benefit Only Bad-Faith Litigants.....	37
V. Goodyear Waived Any Causation Argument Except as to the \$722,406.52 of Fees and Costs to Which It Objected	41
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988).....	21, 25
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	21
<i>Bradley v. American Household Inc.</i> , 378 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Browning v. Kramer</i> , 931 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	31
<i>Crowe v. Smith</i> , 151 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	31
<i>F.J. Hanshaw Enterprises, Inc. v. Emerald River Dev., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)	39
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	43
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	37
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corpo- ration</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	30
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	43
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	32
<i>International Union v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lew v. Kona Hospital</i> , 754 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1985)	39
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	21
<i>Mackler Prods., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 146 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Maynard v. Nygren</i> , 332 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Miller v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 661 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Plaintiffs’ Baycol Steering Comm. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	39
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	43
<i>United States v. Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	33
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1927	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen,
Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts § 41 (5th
ed. 1984)31
